locus standi with the project, either as an allottee or interested 

party. 

(viii) The registration of new real estate project No.(552)/2019 “ 

Royal Heights” by Shri. Albino Fernandes of Royal Developers, 

Salcete has been decided by the Authority on 27/01/2019. 

Imposed penalty of Rs.20,50,000/- (Rupees Twenty lakhs fifty 

thousand) under Section 3(1) read with 59(1) of the Act. The 

promoter filed an appeal No2/2020 in the Goa Real Estate 

Appellate Tribunal on 19/02/2020. The matter is subjudice. 

(ix) The registration of completed real estate project (533)/ 2019 

“Prabhu Chambers” by Shri.